
HB2236 CCR A 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

 
05/22/2023 02:35:27 PM 

 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
Mr. President: 
Mr. Speaker: 
 
The Conference Committee, to which was referred 
 

HB2236 
 

By: Boatman of the House and Montgomery of the Senate 
 
Title: Crimes and punishments; sexual assault examination fund; increasing the sexual assault 

examination payment; effective date. 
 

 
Together with Engrossed Senate Amendments thereto, beg leave to report that we have had the 
same under consideration and herewith return the same with the following recommendations: 
 
1. That the Senate recede from its amendment; and 
2. That the attached Conference Committee Substitute be adopted. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 



HB2236 CCR (A)  

HOUSE CONFEREES 

        

Baker, Rhonda  

 

Bashore, Steve  

 

Bennett, Forrest  

 

Blancett, Meloyde  

 

Boatman, Jeff  

 

Boles, Brad  

 

Echols, Jon  

 

Fetgatter, Scott  

 

Ford, Ross  

 

Goodwin, Regina  

 

Hasenbeck, Toni  

 

Hill, Brian  

 

Kannady, Chris  

 

Kendrix, Gerrid  

 

Kerbs, Dell  

 

Lawson, Mark  

 

Lepak, Mark  

 

Lowe, Dick  

 

Luttrell, Ken  

 

Martinez, Ryan  

 

McBride, Mark  

 

McEntire, Marcus  

 

Miller, Nicole  

 

Moore, Anthony  

 

Munson, Cyndi  

 

Newton, Carl  

 

Nichols, Monroe  

 

O'Donnell, Terry  

 

Osburn, Mike  

 

Pfeiffer, John  

 

Provenzano, Melissa  

 

Ranson, Trish  

 



 

 
 
 

Sterling, Danny  

 

Strom, Judd  

 

Vancuren, Mark  

 

Wallace, Kevin  

 

West, Tammy  

 

      



HB2236 CCR A 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

 

 
 



 

 
 

 

AUTHOR(s)/COAUTHOR(s)CURRENTLY IN THE QUEUE for HB2236 

 

As of 5/22/2023 2:31:29 PM 

 

 
Add as coauthor Senator Garvin 

 

Remove as author Senator Montgomery and substitute with Senator Floyd 

 

Add as coauthor Senator Montgomery 

 

Add as coauthor Representative Deck 

 

Add as coauthor Representative Swope 

 

 

 



 
 

Req. No. 8401 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 

1st Session of the 59th Legislature (2023) 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

SUBSTITUTE 

FOR ENGROSSED 

HOUSE BILL NO. 2236 By: Boatman and Munson of the 

House 

 

   and 

 

  Montgomery of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

 An Act relating to crimes and punishments; amending 

21 O.S. 2021, Section 142.20, which relates to sexual 

assault examination fund; increasing the sexual 

assault examination payment; increasing the sexual 

assault medication payment; allowing for 

appropriation of funds to the Sexual Assault 

Examination Fund; creating certain position; 

providing termination date; requiring certain duties; 

providing for codification; and providing an 

effective date. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 2021, Section 142.20, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 142.20  A.  A Sexual Assault Examination Fund shall be 

established for the purpose of providing to a victim of a sexual 

assault a forensic medical examination by a qualified licensed 



 
 

Req. No. 8401 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 health care professional and to provide to the victim medications as 

directed by said the health care professional. 

B.  As used in this section: 

1.  “Sexual assault” means: 

a. rape, or rape by instrumentation, as defined in 

Sections 1111, 1111.1 and 1114 of this title, or 

b. forcible sodomy, as defined in Section 888 of this 

title; and 

2.  “Qualified licensed health care professional” means a 

physician, registered nurse, or other licensed health care 

professional qualified by training and experience to perform sexual 

assault examinations. 

C.  The Crime Victims Compensation Board is authorized to pay 

for this examination and the medications directed by the qualified 

licensed health care professional upon application submitted by the 

victim of a sexual assault. 

D.  The Crime Victims Compensation Board shall establish the 

procedures for disbursement of the Sexual Assault Examination Fund, 

but in no event shall the Crime Victims Compensation Board pay an 

amount to exceed: 

1.  Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($450.00) Eight Hundred Dollars 

($800.00) for a sexual assault examination; and 



 
 

Req. No. 8401 Page 3 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 2.  Fifty Dollars ($50.00) One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for 

medications which are related to the sexual assault and directed and 

deemed necessary by said the health care professional. 

Such payments shall not exceed the amounts specified by this 

subsection regardless of the amount of any individual bills 

comprising the claim.  Payments shall be made only upon claims 

signed by the victim or guardian and health care professional. 

E.  The District Attorneys Council is hereby authorized to 

transfer funds, as specified in the appropriations bill annually, 

from the Crime Victims Compensation Fund to the Sexual Assault 

Examination Fund for the payment of sexual assault forensic 

examinations and medications, pursuant to this section. 

F.  Nothing in this section shall prevent the Legislature from 

appropriating money to the Sexual Assault Examination Fund for the 

payment of sexual assault forensic examinations and medications, 

pursuant to this section. 

SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 215.41 of Title 19, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Subject to availability of funding, there is established until 

October 1, 2025, within the District Attorneys Council under the 

direction of the Executive Coordinator of the District Attorneys 

Council, the position of Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner (SANE) 

Statewide Coordinator.  The Statewide Coordinator shall oversee 



 
 

Req. No. 8401 Page 4 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 forensic medical examination training throughout the state, recruit 

and develop SANE professionals, create and expand local Sexual 

Assault Nurse Examiner programs and Sexual Assault Response Team 

programs throughout this state, and coordinate payments from the 

Sexual Assault Examination Fund. 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2023. 

 

59-1-8401 TJ 05/18/23 

 


