05/22/2023 02:35:27 PM

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. President: Mr. Speaker:			
The Conference Committee, to w	hich was referred		
		HB2236	
By: Boatman of the House and	d Montgomery of t	he Senate	
Title: Crimes and punishmen examination payment;		examination fund; increasing the	sexual assault
		reto, beg leave to report that we he same with the following recomme	
 That the Senate recede from it That the attached Conference 	•		
Respectfully submitted,			
House Action	Date	Senate Action	Date

HB2236 CCR (A) HOUSE CONFEREES

Baker, Rhonda	Shouda Baker	Bashore, Steve	
Bennett, Forrest		Blancett, Meloyde	
Boatman, Jeff	fer M	Boles, Brad	Bal Bales
Echols, Jon		Fetgatter, Scott	
Ford, Ross	Rass Lard	Goodwin, Regina	
Hasenbeck, Toni	C/AL	Hill, Brian	Bin Hill
Kannady, Chris		Kendrix, Gerrid	
Kerbs, Dell		Lawson, Mark	MuliP. Carson
Lepak, Mark		Lowe, Dick	West fam
Luttrell, Ken	A figuel	- Martinez, Ryan	Rysa Moul)
McBride, Mark	J. Mark Mando	McEntire, Marcus	
Miller, Nicole	nicole Miller	Moore, Anthony	ALT
Munson, Cyndi		Newton, Carl	Carl Wifewinds.
Nichols, Monroe		O'Donnell, Terry	
Osburn, Mike		Pfeiffer, John	Jan c. Ph
Provenzano, Melissa	<u>-</u> 2	Ranson, Trish	<u> </u>

Sterling, Danny	Danny J. Sterling Strom, Judd	
Vancuren, Mark	Wallace, Kevin	KMaallaa
West, Tammy	Lammy West	

HB2236 CCR A

Montgomery	4			
Paxton	10			
Gollihare	Ohr			
Floyd Ya	y Kings			
Garvin				
			Data	
House Action	Date	Senate Action	Date	-

AUTHOR(s)/COAUTHOR(s)CURRENTLY IN THE QUEUE for HB2236

As of 5/22/2023 2:31:29 PM

Add as coauthor Senator Garvin

Remove as author Senator Montgomery and substitute with Senator Floyd

Add as coauthor Senator Montgomery

Add as coauthor Representative Deck

Add as coauthor Representative Swope

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	1st Session of the 59th Legislature (2023)
3	CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
4	SUBSTITUTE FOR ENGROSSED NOVEL DELLE NO. 2026
5	HOUSE BILL NO. 2236 By: Boatman and Munson of the House
6	and
7	Montgomery of the Senate
8	
9	
10	CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
11	An Act relating to crimes and punishments; amending 21 O.S. 2021, Section 142.20, which relates to sexual
12	assault examination fund; increasing the sexual assault examination payment; increasing the sexual
13	assault medication payment; allowing for appropriation of funds to the Sexual Assault
14	Examination Fund; creating certain position; providing termination date; requiring certain duties;
15	providing for codification; and providing an effective date.
16	
17	
18	
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
20	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 21 O.S. 2021, Section 142.20, is
21	amended to read as follows:
22	Section 142.20 A. A Sexual Assault Examination Fund shall be
23	established for the purpose of providing to a victim of a sexual
24	assault a forensic medical examination by a qualified licensed

health care professional and to provide to the victim medications as
directed by said the health care professional.

- B. As used in this section:
- 1. "Sexual assault" means:
 - a. rape, or rape by instrumentation, as defined in Sections 1111, 1111.1 and 1114 of this title, or
 - b. forcible sodomy, as defined in Section 888 of this title; and
- 2. "Qualified licensed health care professional" means a physician, registered nurse, or other licensed health care professional qualified by training and experience to perform sexual assault examinations.
- C. The Crime Victims Compensation Board is authorized to pay for this examination and the medications directed by the qualified licensed health care professional upon application submitted by the victim of a sexual assault.
- D. The Crime Victims Compensation Board shall establish the procedures for disbursement of the Sexual Assault Examination Fund, but in no event shall the Crime Victims Compensation Board pay an amount to exceed:
- 1. Four Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$450.00) Eight Hundred Dollars (\$800.00) for a sexual assault examination; and

1.3

2. Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for medications which are related to the sexual assault and directed and deemed necessary by said the health care professional.

1.3

Such payments shall not exceed the amounts specified by this subsection regardless of the amount of any individual bills comprising the claim. Payments shall be made only upon claims signed by the victim or guardian and health care professional.

- E. The District Attorneys Council is hereby authorized to transfer funds, as specified in the appropriations bill annually, from the Crime Victims Compensation Fund to the Sexual Assault Examination Fund for the payment of sexual assault forensic examinations and medications, pursuant to this section.
- F. Nothing in this section shall prevent the Legislature from appropriating money to the Sexual Assault Examination Fund for the payment of sexual assault forensic examinations and medications, pursuant to this section.
- SECTION 2. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 215.41 of Title 19, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

Subject to availability of funding, there is established until October 1, 2025, within the District Attorneys Council under the direction of the Executive Coordinator of the District Attorneys Council, the position of Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner (SANE) Statewide Coordinator. The Statewide Coordinator shall oversee

```
1
    forensic medical examination training throughout the state, recruit
 2
    and develop SANE professionals, create and expand local Sexual
    Assault Nurse Examiner programs and Sexual Assault Response Team
 3
 4
    programs throughout this state, and coordinate payments from the
 5
    Sexual Assault Examination Fund.
 6
        SECTION 3. This act shall become effective November 1, 2023.
 7
        59-1-8401
                               05/18/23
 8
                       ΤJ
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```